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Omaha Public Power District
1623 Harney Omaha. Nebraska 68102 2247

402/536 4000

April 4, 1990
LIC-90-0313

|

l |
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission i
Attn: Document Control Desk "-

Mail Station'P1-137
. Washington, DC 20555 '

Reference: Docket No. 50-285 |

|
Gentlemen- i

,

SUBJECT: Annual Financial Report

Please find. enclosed one (1) copy of Omaha Public Power District's 1989 Annual !
Financial Report, as required by 10 CFR 50.71(b). ,

i

If you should have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,' q
!

eJ.h 1
W. G. Gates
Division Manager
Nuclear Operations

WGG/mc
!-

Enclosure i

c: LeBoeuf, Lamb, Leiby & MacRae (w/0) I

R. D. Martin, NRC Regional Administrator, Region IV (w/o) _jA. Bournia, NRC Project Manager (w/o)
P. H. Harrell, NRC Senior Resident Inspector (w/o).

i

i

9004200499 891231
PDR ADOCK 05000285
I PNU

Q0Y ^
'45 5124 Employmen Equal 0pportunity Ik
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OPPD SERVICE AREA

0PP0 MVEEAReA:
' 5,000 800AMMe8

,

u.,

OPPD serves 577,000 people in all or part of i.
'

13 counties in eastern Nebraska. Electric service '

. 'is_provided to the following 49 incorporated-

*> communities at retail:, ,,,

;, Aho Ceresco Leshara Rogers
Arlington Colon Louisville Rufo ""''/ jum
Ashland Cook Manley salem -
Avoca Eagle Mead south Bend k " ' * "

Bellevue Elkhorn Memphis springfield us' L |Bennington Elmwood Morse Bluff Valley
Blair Fort Calhoun Murdock Washington
Boys Town - Gretna Nickerson Waterloo ,,,

Burr Herman North Bend Weeping
Carter Lake Hooper Omaha Water

Cowa) Ithaca Papilhon Winslow
hCedar Bluffs Kennard Peru Yutan 8"$5' usan

Cedar Creek Lavista Ralston (
OPPD also serves Elk Creek, Greenwood, syracuse, and
Tecumseh at wholesale. ""' """

..
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1ilGHLIGHTS
|

OPERATMMVEMES AVERAGEMSGENTIAL UM i
Operating revenues for 1989 Average annual use per residen- |g,m
were $375,643,000, an increase tial customer in 1989 was 10,439
of $24.806,000, or 7.1%, from kilowatt-hours, a decrease of 446, ?.'

_

?
)@;.wE

~ , .

1988 operating revenues of or 4.1% from the 1988 average of
|$350,837,000. 10,885 kilowatt-hours. ]3
,

OPERATMNAM AVERAGEM8BENTIAL COST |
'

y
'

MANTENAWEERPENSES The District's residential cus- |
Operation and maintenance tomers paid an average of 6.52c

'

*
'

expenses for 1989 were per kilowatt hour during 1989 -

$246,204,000, an increase of compared to 3.39c per kilowatt-
| $31,501,000, or 14.7%, from 1988 hour in 1946, OPPD's initial year

operation and maintenance of operation.
'

expenses of $214,703,000' Nebraska Qtv Station was out of serwce for

1 M88 CONSTRUCTMNEXPEnGTUMS scheduied maintenance and improaments

MT OPERATM REVEMES Expansion and improvement af , "'"g,,, |, ,',,h''' '* m|"'"*|' 'j,8|; y*,,,, ,,d '"
, , ,

Net operating revenues, before system facilities during 1989 ene top of t,,, piant bo,ier
depreciation and decommission- required construction expenditures
ing, were $115,622,000, a of $129,900,000.
decrease of $8,154,000, or 6.6%

#from 1988 net operating revenues n
I of $123.776,000.

MT EARMES RERVESTED f*
*

R TREBUSME88 >

Net earnings reinvested in the
business totaled $29,584,000, a p

*

decrease of $7,345,000, or gj
19.9% from 1988 net earnings ^l -

| reinvested in the business of
$36,929,000.

GEMRAL BUSMESS SALES
General business sales to District
customers were 6,371,843,000 <

kilo +Natt-hours in 1989, an
*increase of 65,506,000, or 1.0%

from 1988 sales of 6,306,337,000
kilowatt hours.

^

AVERAGEMMBER OF-

j CUST0MERS ~

*"The District served an averager

total of 245,169 customers in a

1989, an increase of 3,601, or 1rnocic droits and exorcuses test OPPo's abonty

1.5% from the 1988 average total ' ,'',8f "caN[ >' "u$ar"Nn!"[$c$" "* ',
of 241,568 Customers. ettorts are directed by key nuciear personne! |

trom OPPD s Emergency operattons Facihty on
the site of the North Omaha Station |

|

|
|

| |
| |

|

| 5 |
,

.
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VHAIRMAN'S REPORT -
.

,.

OPPD made across-the-board These include increased energy

-( progress in 1989 in its efforts to conservation, usage avoidance
.

assure quality service for customer- during times of peak demand, waste-
4owners, both immediate and for the heat recovery, interruptible rates,-

future, while maintaining the finan- and other programs which involve
cialintegrity which has been the changing customer-usage patterns. e

-

hallmark of this public utility. The study is to be completed in .

May 1990.
Tne utility continued in a pattern of
moderate growth in 1989. Energy OPPD committed substantialc

.

* sales were a substantial 6.4 billion resources in 1989 to resolving regu-M, M kilowatt hours for the year with latory concerns and making overall
- p - operating revenues of $375.6 improvements at our Fort Calhoun

million. At year end, net earnings Station. Considerable progress
were $29.6 million, and the return was made. In fact, at midyear the

j on equity was 5.6 percent. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
removed the plant from the list of

Assuming normal weather condi- facilities which the Commission felt
i tions in 1990, we expect to continue . needed increased regulatory atten-

Frederick J. Ulrich in this moderate growth mode, tion. Management and employees
Chairmitn of the Board Energy sales and electn,c operating are commended for carrying out an
Omaha Pubhc Power Distnct revenues are expected to increase aggressive Corr 0Clive program in
FarmersCatt!o Feeder 0.6 percent and 4.9 percent, the nuclear area. Much remains to

respectively. Operation and mainte- be done, and management contin-
nance expenses are expected to ues to have the full support of the
increase 5.2 percent over the Board of Directors as OPPD strives

'

$246.2 million expended in 1989. to achieve excellence in all phases
Net eamings of $27.7 million are of its nuclear operations,
anticipated in 1990, which is .

>

6.3 percent less than realized in The cost of this nuclear improve-
,

1989. This would represent a return ment program was one of several
on equity of 5.0 percent. key financialissues which faced i

OPPD in 1989 as the utility pre-
During the year, we commissioned pared for the energy challenges of '

a long term power supply study the '90s. For the five preceding
'

which will provide projections of years, we successfully held the line ;
additional power requirements over on the base rates charged our
the next 25. years. This study will customer-owners for their electric
outline the probable options that will service. In the process, we ab-
be available to meet those require _ sorbed moderate inflation through -
ments in the most reliable, efficient,- increased efficiencies, and we '

and economical manner possible. recovered fluctuating generating
costs through the Fuel and Produc- -

The study willlook at supply-side tion Cost Adjustment (FPA).
alternatives of both conventional
and emerging generating technolo- In early 1989, however, increasing i
gies, including coal, nuclear, gas expenditures, particularly in the
turbine, solar, wind, refuse, and - nuclear area, made additional cost
others. At the same time,it willlook control and revenue enhancement
at the design and timing of demand- necessary. A first step was to look i
side management programs. within the corporate operation for

,

6 I

'
, _. _ _ __ - - -
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a)0ARD OF DIRECTORS
'

ways to achieve increased efficiency
' ' ''

"' ' jf ; $7' ~ l

/.The result was a $19 milkon program , .-

'

1

of cost reductions and deferrals over g, ' / | y'
'~'y

*

, . _ , . n- 9an 18-month period
,

' ''

The next step was the adoption
'

fJ''
|-

in May of a 3.4 percent general
.. n'W

>
,u;

rate increase for implementation in
-

/.. --
-

January of this year This adjust- -
.

ment in rates will mean an additional . 's .x r

$12.1 milkon in revenues during -~ <YN k%)
1990 and wsil help ensure a contin- f,ank J. Wear John K. Green MichaelJ. O'Hara, Ph.D.

ued rehable supply of power for the v,ce Cna,rman Treasurer Secretary

customers we serve. The average Presiaent Attorney at Law Attyney a! Las

f
""d' C " *d ' 8'd8""d' # C'"" #SS ''''" #' '#88 'cost of electricity or our residential and Prescent. College of Business

customers remains well below the wear construcw unwersity of tvooraska

national average. No additional rate a' O'"aha

action is expected in 1990 - -- - - . - - - -- -

'9
At this point. I am pleased to recog- .

nize my fellow director Gene P
Spence. As Chairman of the Boardr

the past two years. Mr. Spence y

provided the leadership that under- h, -

.

g

.'. "
x

scores OPPD's overall commitment P
..

**(c c rovide our customer-owners -

wim the rehable and affordable
^

L
' '

-

,,

'' $electric service they expect and ; -

deserve He was ably supported ' " " ' '

Keith B. Eoquist Dennis D. Jorgensen Eugene T. Mahoneythroughout by directors Keith B. goa,e ug,nu, soard uernwr soaro uernoer
Edquist. John K Green, Dennis D. p,esognt cn,gf g,ecytyg of,,cyr g,gcyts, o, recto,

.

Jorgensen. Eugene T. Mahoney. nusxer nasse>e Transact.on Appiocations Omaha Zoo Founaation|

Michael J O'Hara. and Frank J. D'5 ''*"''"9 Co '"c G'OvP

Wear. All are commended for their
service to the utikty and its

j customer-owners

| We enter tne '90s with a quality

| board quakty management, and

|
quakty employees. and we remain

|
committed to service excellence.

| safe operations. and financial stabil-

| ity. We look forward to meeting the
challenges of the decade ahead /j

j

' Gene P. Spence 1,

'g ir g Board Mernoer 1

-?/MeueA j }lf& p,es,oent

G West' nark Financia:Corc
| |

Frederick J. Ulrich ,

Chairman of the Board |
|

|
; |

'

,

|

'I
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1 RESIDENT'S REPORT -
.

..

Enhancing and ensuring quality center was placed in service, work
- customer service was the motivat- on several other capital projects

- ing force driving both energy- was completed, and staffing levels ,
related and service-related were increased to ensure that'

activities at OPPD in 1989, adequate facilities and human
resources are available for the

- - Major capital improvements remaining life of the plant. -

'
'

were made at both our fossil and<
.

nuclear plants to increase effi- In June, the Board of Directors
ciency, add new levels of safety, approved the sale of $100 million

:- and help ensure and extend of Electric System Revenue
O service lifetimes, in some Bonds at an effective annual

..gj[ instances, the work was under- interest rate of 6.849 percent.J
taken in response to, or in Proceeds from the sale are being
anticipation of, increased used for various capital improve-

'
regulation, in all cases, however, ments to generating plants,
the work is considered critical to transmission and distribution

/ OPPD efforts to get the maximum system, and general plant
use of its existing assets in order facilities. The bond issue hadpg _

President to delay for as long as possible previously been planned for
ctw/necutwc ottcer the construction of costly new 1990, but favorable market

generating plants. conditions made it prudent to

Further enhancing air quality was
a major goal for OPPD in 1989. Also in 1989, this utility placed
OPPD's newest and largest gen- increased emphasis on making it
erating unit, the 585,000-kilowatt easier for our customers to do

,

Nebraska City Station, completed business with us. Plans were'

10 years of safe, reliable service developed for extending OPPD's
in 1989. A major modification to Level Payment Program to small-
the emission control system of the business customers as a help to
station was completed in May, them in managing their monthly
The work was successful, and the outlay for energy. The plan is
plant now operates well below all similar to that offered to our
federal and state environmental residential customers for a

! standards. number of years. We now have
,

67,000, or about 30 percent, of
f- Outstanding progress was made our residential customers ,

at the 476,000-kilowatt Fort participating in the Level Payment . Ei
Calhoun nuclear plant in 1989. Program.|

An aggressive and ongoing Safety <

Enhancement Program was Another program provides
undertaken to improve overall emergency he:p to residential
safety at the plant and bring customers who find themselves in
operations to an even higher level need of temporary assistance with
of excellence. A new training their energy bills. The OPPD

8
,

| . - _ _ _ _ _ . .
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ICE PRESIDENTS
,

!

Energy Assistance Program,
funded through customer and , 4!.

.

employee contributions and
administered by the American g

.Red Cross, provided financial
ihelp in paying the energy bills of ,3 m

' ' <

576 families in 1989. Contribu- ,

,
-

v
tions from all sources exceeded

| $73.000.

O O
| Omaha Public Power District has

long been an equal opportunity Eldon C. Pape William C. .lones Wlitiam D. Dermyer

" Senor Mm Pmsdent Mw Presdent
j employer and has an aggressive fgf|fgg,%sident-

Affirmative Action Program. Planning Officer'

Several programs are under way
to further enhance career and
development opportunities for
females and minorities in all s
levels of the organization. We are
diligently seekin0 minority and .,7

..

:

[C. i
female candidates for openings,

~

<}

' -

,

9,L3and we have designed a struc- o
*tured career and development ;;;'

planning program for minority and
Q|:

Je,

| female employees. Managers are ,

receiving additional training Kenneth S. Fielding Dayton D. WittAc, Ph.D.I

Vee Presdent Mce Presdentdesigned to increase their sensi,
livity to special problems which
minority and female employees
experience in the work place.

|

For OPPD,1989 was a year
filled with challenges, and 1990
promises more of the same. We
look forward to meeting those

t

| challenges for the ultimate benefit
! of our customer owners who want

'

i and deserve reliable, convenient,
'

, economical, and courteous
service. We remain committed to
providing it.,-

|

Ack llL [euert
Fred M. Petersen
President

! 9

,
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\.JPERATIONS REVIEW !
!

:
,

! OPPD's primary mission is to y'
-

@@ W i @j ,

"

provide electricity as efficiently _q.
and safely as possible. That's a |

'

complex, challenging task, and ,$$$7 ( , ]"W [h
<

''
c.

the men and women of OPPD 'u ~ ' '

L d., . -

d?dagain took an aggressive, hard- d Wi
.

uk Z
<

working approach to getting the '% {
'

-

^ job done,
~

y r. 7tp |
-

m n -
n .5 y p&.g, . m ;

~ ;

,. ] g' @L g *:'
'y94 '

ROfT M B R0VES C

|a,. . '%
. "NTTUMTBET0BMW

PORS fB CMIS B M &';,Q -

Weather is frequently an obstacle /L %
r

to providing reliable service, $ -E
' ' T^nm x

accounting for nearly one-fifth of di@ .aiU% ;
<

j
all power outages in 1989. Severe 5*W -

- pM%
, ,

,F # Ithunderstorms are often respon. %- .

"

sible for the most difficult service two dozen downed power lines The area hardest hit by the late Winter storm i

restoration offorts. But in 1989* was north or omaha where structuraidamage
|'and several dozen powes poles fa seve,at t,ansmossion towers rett 6. coo mairwinter weather did its part to

and other electrical system residents withoutpower.
challenge OPPD's system for components. Despite the exten-
generating and delivering sive damage and poor weather,electricity,

almost all service was restored 1

in early 1989, ice jams on the Mis, by Saturday night.

souri River resulted in low river OPPD employees also demon-levels which, on two occasions,
strated their commitment to # ~'caused the temporary loss of "
service on the morning of ,

|
generating units at North Omaha

.

December 22, the coldest day in 3/ m-Station. System Operations our area in 77 years. At about OU !personnel had prepared for the 4:30 a.m., with the temperature CL' l

possibility of such problems by at about 25 degrees below zero I

arranging to purchase power from and a much colder windchill, a
other utiities.That purchased

,

p" i* ,

Isix block long section of high- '

power helped meet customer voltage line fell onto residential h I

needs without interruption until the
, power lines.The result was a

generating units were retumed power outage which affected f . 74to service. tome 150 customers. 9 -

OPPD employees responded The affected area was relatively ' Mf? g
-

quickly again on Friday, March 3, small, but the restoration effort
when a severe ice-and wind storm An earry uarch ,ce storm come,ned with high |

was not. More than three dozen winds to severely damage power i,nes and
caused widespread outages in OPPD personnel combined their p&s throughoutthe se/vice terntory
urban and rural areas of the efforts to minimize the cold- !
OPPD service territory. All avail ^ weather threat to the residents !
able personnel worked throughout and their property. Service was I
the night and all day Saturday completely restored within four |answering customer calls. coord.'' hours, thanks to quick, creative i
nating the restorat; ion effort, and planning and a well coordinated
repairing or replacing more than response.

10
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Majo' !"1proveme"t; to Neb'a9 a
.

Ccy Norto Oma"'a ana Fo''
'

Camoun S' abo"s helped D'odah-
. . _

Y- gnican' acCc"lphsn'"e"Is atweer ; ,! "'S .
Y

[j aw."* g6 - each f acity da og the yea' as>

m-1
,

web as an aaeasate supps om _
,

, , po At- to' OPPD custorn+"c i

e l

T he importance o' long te'm
f acihty mod 1CaDons remopy,

W ' completed at Norto Omaha
'

==. Station was cica'i> dustrated in
ta'e 1988 and ea'!y 1989 whe".,,

#
- tne Fort Calhoun and Nebraska

City Stattons we'e att noe to'
ma nte 1ance and modificat:on
outages OPPD relied heady on
North Omaha Stat.on for gene'a

M tion dunng this time T he mp'ost'
ments at the piant CoJpted W "^

an excehent stat + enao<ea Nor"'
._ Omaha Station to proaae mo'e

u , ' ' ' ' OPPD completed the upgrade of than one-tnird of OPPD s tota
' ,

j" one substation near downtown generation to' the 12-month perica
*"'" '

Omana and started construction end1ng April 30 In do.ng so :t, e >

a o' anoine' to help meet the generated more power than t has
stead 5 ,ncreas ng ioad downtown !q gny 12. month penod since the

WMK00%ABOVE,M,MD 'via ' "~ m nearoy :ndustna: park 1980 calendar year Ada t.ona-'

IMER TIEGR0lmISPS Co-eucco" a|so oegan on a new long-term morovement wo +_

BVSWEQUAUTYSERVICE
wasta*,o" two mues sou'n o' scneau,ea at Norm Oma"a

awa wn en w+ heto meet Stat,on ensunng as ta,e ataoaOngo'ng syste"' moro ve" ""K
n,g g,o A ng sew.ce needs m omty to serve OPPD custome'

ana "arntenance piay a ' 'ajo'
y g , g . - ,3 owners,

ensa ng a oepenaaD'eroie n

pont'5aDDT to' cm sto'ne' A 'ry- og g,o" ne "'a nienanc e Neo'aska C4 Stat 40" 'et mea to
owne's ana "'em was consiae p'og'aT co"'mJea ' '909 ana servlCe on May 23 a weer aheaa
aDie wo'k done " t"ese a'tG Ce veCD'''er ' o' a 9'' ca' p'og'a" o'sCneau4e fonow ng a , ear <y

+ggu to' a s'' D,,tio" t "e "la nterlanc( f,yg mgnth long oJiage DJ'!nfg
r

-

Fa'c onDe OPPD 'epucea Dega" ' p'oa'T"" a" that t me OPPD personne ana

ae gma m was vabo 3 oy conPactors completea conve's.0"
5 000tes'o'aonaunae a' ara

D' " " a cu'a % work o- ine p;a": e"tsso" spn* a a w$ir < aD e w
"

myae
" f) te 1 and othe'stgni tCa"t rna'nteme'ropo P Nel /Fla anZn"

a m Dw" e a 7n nce n nce pro;ec's The resuc o' tnan. " N- a maeTofa
' WM 6aplantW W 'eQue.aDt'A F R5 't p s i . g

a'ea 'o "eO 'eaJc" macn less na ntenanCP anaa s~ '

'D'" P''a'y oata ge D' + * Dowl w%Ch ca" ode'a!" at a Ngne'
' r e' w" a'e 'e'causea ,ege: wn e rema r og we: w '" ru

e oc ana OP e' . yronmeta<eg mo3 m 'sDy * * D'N *

' o,

'1
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hPERATIONS REVIEW
,

;
,

There was also steady progress
. "* c .

mm ~ *a |

In all areas of operation at Fort
'

Sy .

i Calhoun Station in 1989. For * N !-v
example, a new training center ,[ *

1
''

u4

$ iwas completed and occupied early ^g Q y {g
'

,

in the year, providing a major - [ . BR e,

boost to plant training efforts and f W M' '
,4

3 g[f,
y

i 2

.

to the overall plant improvement % - s

i 'program. ~ ~& a ;U- a c,- N. 3 ,
,

The effectiveness of this facility
~

$. N 88'' q "$ '

'- '
.

will be further enhanced when a , f- # d, ,

new plant specific control room /- ,* = # - (,

simulator is installed in early 1990. '

This high tech, computerized unit
' UW

duplicate a wide variety of normal
~ ^ "" ' - | .. Mwill allow training personnel to '

' '
'

-
^

7
and abnormal plant operating improved performance ratings ,cloh*$r ''#hy '' Mess at
conditions, providing excellent from the Nuclear Regulatory new automated mapporting system. rne new

" hands-on" training experience for Commission. And, with a staff system allows employees to create a vanety or

plant personnel. An OPPD project committed to achieving excel- ggtr mQcomputerconnecreatome
team was on-site in Pittsburgh, lence, the continuing improve-
Pennsylvania, throughout 1989, ments will help ensure that Fort m

working hand in hand with the Calhoun Station remains a
supplier in development and valuable resource for OPPD

_
testing of the simulator. customer-owners.

Other physicalimprovements gggy l. |
""

were initiated at Fort Calhoun F< p; ]NJ
-ggg q

Station in 1989, ,ncluding con- gg g7g 7 ij tsji

struction of a new processmg gggg7g g ]^
,

facility for low level radioactive n
waste and expansion of the work OPPD stepped up its efforts to

~

|
area for chemical and radiation increaso efficiency and streamline gj
protection personnel, operations in April 1989 with a ,y ;

program designed to reduce costs .g;;
.

Improved management training by a million dollars a month h% ]and internal communications in through the end of 1990. This M ,

our nuclear organization were ongoing effort looked at every y
also emphasized during the past aspect of OPPD operations, h ''

,'

year. In addition, an independent aiming at, and achieving, cost *J -
.|

Rd 8*Nuclear Safety Review Group was reductions in the areas of person- p /c',d'' "j'|g,{3, gYJgco"j,Pjf|,,'h'
'

established, and nuclear staffing nel ($5.9 million), operation and caznovn nverearplant.
levels were increased. maintenance ($6.3 million), and

capital expenditures ($6.7 million).
Although ongoing in nature, these The cost reduction program '

) efforts and many others produced attained its objectives without
| early results in 1989 in the form of sacrificing OPPD's desire to

,

provide quality, convenient
customer service.

;
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7'py7eg compared to the cost of OPPD's

M_ y]- {. , ,., . ""** * 4 A g i.) long-term coal contract.
. n ,a ~

_ .

7M.4 , * Refinements in the tree-
~

,

m._
~ trimming program which allowed_ . , _

f 2 i.;._y, _ - OPPD to reduce the number of
"

,7 ~ m contract tree crews, saving nearly
,

$462,000.

Completion of the move into
s Energy Plaza, OPPD's expanded

headquarters facility in downtown
Omaha, from leased office space

_ in several other downtown build-
.

ings.The economics of owner-
ship and increased efficiency

,

N produced by consolidating

7'[I personnelin.o one facility will
save more than $10 million over

i'

the lifetime of Energy Plaza.y

1 #" Response to more than 7,700,

telephone inqui;ies made by cus-'*

tomers to the Energy Advisor,
OPPD's free energy intormation

@oumm:
,

"

,, d r $.y g ,\

service.ey
.

- L rm
T' i

~ k. OEIEE IEEW'8
F *]%

E

-) - ~=:, _a\ RHOS A 1869PRQllTY
~

d \- A utility can't limit its efforts toI ,

. a 1 '. .
simply meeting today's needs. It. .

n ,

T g ; ; g 1 ,t must also prepare for the short-. ,.

As y and long-term future to ensure
l Ik k3$ pkh .d5 - '

,
,

that a reliable, affordable supply of,

An orro project team nas tven on s,te en Employees played a significant energy remains the rule and not

$r$ht r$rNsIto role in OPPD's success in attain. the exception. Such preparation is'

op d rest
a new plant spec lic controt room simv/ator for ing higher levels of efficiency and ongoing at OPPD, and it resulted

jhou0 Sta hgn OConomy throughout the organiza. in noteworthy progress in 1989.Fo r ! Or I
, , , ,, ,,c g

tion. The following accomplish-
ments were due in large part to OPPD joined the National Light-

outstanding efforts by members of nin9 Detection Network, installin9

the OPPD work force: a computer terminal which pro-
vides detailed, real-time informa-

A renegotiated price for coal tion about the intensity and
which will save OPPD $2.7 million direction of electrical storms. Such
over the next three years. information will play an important

role in the advance planning
. Timely purchases of coal on the necessary to conduct more
spot market which produced efficient storm restoration efforts.
savings of $330,000 last year

1
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INDEPENDENTAUDITORS'
'

<

FINANCING REPORT
f

in December 1946, Omaha Public Power District Omaha Public Power District:
funded the purchase of The Nebraska Power Com-

We have audited the accompanying balance sheets of
pany with a bank loan for $42,000,000. Revenue the Omaha Public Power District as of December 31,,

bonds were issued in February 1947 to pay off this 1989 and 1988 and the related statements of netloan. Since then, $1,587,930,000 of additional
eamings and accumulated eamings reinvested in

revenue bonds have been sold. the business and of cash flows for each of the three,

In June 1989, the District sold $100,000,000 of years in the period ended December 31,1989.
Electric System Revenue Bonds (the 1989 Series A These financial statements are the responsibility of

i Bonds) at an effective interest rate of 6.6% The the District's managemerit. Our responsibility is to
! proceeds of the issue were used primarily for express an opinion on these financial statements

general construction projects and for valid cor- based on our audits,:

porate purposes. We conducted our audits in accordance with genor.
The District retired $16,760,000 of revenue bonds ally accepted auditing standards. Those standards
in 1989. These retirements bring the total of require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain
bonds redeemed and refunded through 1989 to reasonable assurance about whether the financial
$701,095,000, leaving outstanding bonds of statements are free of material misstatement. An
$928,835,000 at December 31,1989. During 1989, audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence
$51,817,000 of interest expense was charged to supporting the amounts and disclosu es in the finan-4

operations on outstanding bonds, representing an cial statements. An audit also includes assessing

) average annual rate of 5.9% the accounting principles used and significant esti-

During the year, $30,000,000 of additional commer- mates made by rnanagement, as well as evaluating

cial paper was issued. Outstanding commercial paper the overall financial statement presentation. We

tt December 31,1989, was $100,000,000. During believe that out audits provido a reasonable basis
II "' PI"IO"'.39, $5,798,000 of interest expense was charged to

c;,erations on outstanding commercial paper, repre- In our opinion, such financial statements present
senting an average annual rate of 6.3% The out- fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of
standing subordinated obligation at December 31, the Omaha Public Power District as of December 31,
1989, totalled $4,733,000. During 1989, $427,000 of 1989 and 1988, and the results of its operations and

; interest expense was charged to operations on the its cash flows for each of the three years in the
outstanding subordinated obligation, representing an period ended December 31,1989, in conformity with

g cverage annual rate of 9.0% generally accepted accounting principles.

Gross Electric Plant amounted to $1,668,403,000*
.

and Nuclear Fuel (at amortized cost) amounted to +- -

,

$156,354,000 at December 31,1989, Accumulated
DELOITTE & TOUCHEcamings reinvested in the business increased Omaha, Nebraska

$29,584,000 to a total of $560,149,000 during 1989
while total assets increased $152,584,000 to a total February 21,1990

of $1,766,625,000.

1
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OMAHA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT
'

.

BALANCE SHEETS, DECEMBER 31,1989 AND 1988
t

!

ASSETS NOTES 1989 1988 |

(thousands)
UTILITY PLANT - At cost: 2.10 .

Electric plant (includos construction work in progress
of $83,604.000 and $113.464.000. respectively). . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,668,403 $1.570,448

Liss accumulated depreciation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 509,%30 474.413 .

Electric plant - not. . . . . . . . . . . . 1,159,173 1,096,035.... ............ .....

Nuclear fuel - at amortized cost. . 156,354 165.206. .. .......... ..... ..

Utility plant - not . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . _1,315,527 1.261,241. .... ........

SPECIAL PURPOSE FUNDS (priinarily at amortized cost): 3,4
Construction f urd . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94,771 16.303.

Electric system mvenue bond
fund (not of current portion) . . . 53.292 47,017...... ... .... .......

Dobt servico fund . . . . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,562 7.685... . . .....

Segregated fund (see contra) . 4,537 14.267..... ........... . , ,...

Revenue fund - decommissioning . . . . 32,P10 25,430 '

. . . ..........

Def rred compensation fund . . . . . . . . . . 20,540 14.002... .. ., ... .

Total special purpose funds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 212 912 124,7041

CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents . 7 23,386 d,674 a

. .. .......... .. ......

Revenue fund - U.S. Govemmont
securities (at amortized cost) . . . . . 4 2,994 30,871.. , ,.. . . . . ..

1Electric system revenue bond '

fund - current portion. . . . 34,109 29,786.... . . ..

Accounts receivable - not 37,540 31,783 1. . . ... .... ..

Unbillod revenues . . , . , . . . . . 15,556 12.803. . .... . ..... ....

Fossil fuels - at averago cost. 8,569 8,136.... ... ... ... ..

Mat: rials and supplies - at average cost . . . 32,432 27,377.. , ,. . .....

Def:rred production costs . . . . . . . . . . 15,358 20,020. . . . ... ..

Other. . . . . . . . . , . . . . 4,001 4,203... , .... .. ... .. . ..

Total current assets . . . . . . . . . , . . . . ,, j7_4245 171,653. ... . . .

.

DEFERRED CHARGES . 5,11 63 441 56.443 -. .. .. . . . .. 2

{
1

i

(
TOTAL. .$1,766,625 $3.v,4,041 l.... ... ....... . .. .. . .

See notes to financialstatements,
1

i
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LIABILITIES NOTES 1989 1988

(thousands)
LONG TERM DEBT: 2.

Electric system revenue bonds - net of current portion:
Serial bonds,3%% to 7.4% duo

annually from 1990 to 2010 . . . $ 217,215 $ 187,835-
. ...... ... .......

Term bonds. 5%% to 7%% due
at various dates from 1995 to 2017 . . . . , . . . . . 694,050 641,000... .....

Total electric system revenue bonds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 911,265 828,835
Electric revenus notes - commercial paper series . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 100,000 70.000
Subordinated obligation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,677_ 4,733... ......

Total............. 1,015,942 903.568... . ........... .. ... .........

Less unamortized discounts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10,890 10,596

Long-term debt - net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . _1,005,052 892,972.. .... .

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 10.12

LIABILITIES PAYABLE FROM SEGREGATED FUND
(see contra) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 4,537 14.267... ....

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Current portion of electric system revenue bonds. 2 17,570 16,760... ........

Current portion of subordinated obligation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56 51
Accounts payable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48,062 54.496. ...... . ...

Accrued payments in lieu of taxes . . , . . . 12,909 11.454. ..., , ...

Accrued interest . . 25,653 21,894.. ...... .... ........., .. ...

Othe r. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25,511 10,084.... . ........ .. ... . ..

Tota! current liabilities. . . 129261 114,739..., ,........ . .... ........

OTHER LIABILITIES:
*

Transportation settlement . . . . 11 6,517 13.706.. . ... ... . .. ..... .

Decommissioning costs. . . . . 32,210 25.430... .. ..., . ...........

Deferred compensation , 9 20,540 14,002..... ............... . . . . .,

Othor............... 7,859 8.360. . .. . ...... .. .. ....

Total other liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . 67126 61,498... .. ........ .. 3

ACCUMULATED EARNINGS
REINVESTED IN THE BUSINESS 560,149 530,565....... .. . . . . . .

TOTAL... ...... $1J66,625 $1614.041..... . .... .., .. ... ... . ..
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STATEMENTS OF NET EARNINGS AND ACCUMULATED .

EARNINGS REINVESTED IN THE BUSINESS -
..

FOR THE THREE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31,1989

1989 1988 1987

(thousands)
OPERATING REVENUES . . . . . . . . . . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . _S375 643 _$350.837 _$322,113

OPERATING EXPENSES: *

Operation: A

Fuel........................................ 61,520 61.781 64.025
Other production . , , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 78,120 59,915 41.534
Transtr s sion. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,438 2,080 1,824 $
Distritv sn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12,308 11,214 10,655
Customer eccounts . . . . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , , . 9,746 9.222 9,664
Customer service and information. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,397 3,356 3,107
Administrative and general . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32,245 26.168 22.886

Maintenance . . . . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46,430 40,967 39,478

Tot:I operation and maintenance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 246,204 214.703 193,173
Depreciation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44,498 43.399 41.655
Docommissioning . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , , . . . . . . . . . . . 4,382 4.097 4.051
Payments in lieu of taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13,817 12,358 11,347

Total operating expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . _308 901 274,557 250.226.,, ....... g

OPER ATING INCOME . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66,742 76.280 71.887

OTHER INCOME CREDITS (CHARGES):
Int: rest income. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16,560 13,619 12.123
Allowance for funds used during construction . . . . . . . . . . 5,780 4.743 4.244
Allowance for funds used for nuclear fuel . . . 4,467 4.579 5.194.. ...

Amortization of cancelled project costs. . . . . . . . . . . , . . (1,295) (5,181) (5.181)
Other - net. . (1,491) (738) (1.256). . . ...... . ................,

Total other incomo crectrts - net. 24,021 17,022 15.124...... ............

EARNINGS BEFORE INTEREST EXPENSE . . . . . . . . 90,763 93.302 87,011

INTEREST EXPENSE . 61,179 56.373 _ 55,991
'

..... ......... .......

NET EARNINGS . . . . 29,584 36.929 31.020 -.......... .........,,...

ACCUMULATED EARNINGS REINVESTED
IN THE BUS 4ESS, BEGINNING
OF THE YEAR. . . . . 530.565 493.636 462,616. ..........., ....... ..

ACCUMULATED EARNINGS REINVESTED
IN THE BUSINESS, END OF THE YEAR . $560,149 $530.565 $493.636. .....

See notes to hnancialstatements.
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STATEMsNTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE THREE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31,1989 )

a

1989 1988 1987

(thousands)
OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Not earnings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 29.584 $ 36.929 $ 31.020 |.

Adjustments to reconelle not camings to
*

not cash provided from operations: ;

Depreciation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44,498 43,399 41,655
,
'

Amortiration of nuclear fuel 24,824 17,960 20,103..............
'

Allowances for funds used . . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . (10,247) (9.322) (9,438)'

f Amortizaton of cancelled project costs . . . . . . . 1,295 5.181 5.181 ,

increase in other liabilities. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,628 3.567 29,396 !

Other . . (20,925) (2.584) (12.870)................ .............

Changes in current assets and liabilities:
Revenue fund - U.S. Government

se':urities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27,877 21,720 3.178
Accounts receivable . (5,757) 983 (7,550).................

Unbilled revenues . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (2,753) (874) (211)
Materials and supplies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (5,055) (3,873) (920)
Fossil fuels . . . (433) 1,491 619...,..............

l Accounts payable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (6,434) 23.817 8,166 -
.

Accrued taxes and interest . . . 5,214 949 258... ... ...

Other . . . . . . 15,168 ji2,239) (6,944)...... .......... ..

Not cash provided from operations. . . . . . . . . . . . . _102,484 _127.104 101,643 .

FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Long term borrowings . . . . . . . . . . . . . 129,020 15,000..

Reduction of long term debt. . (17,626) (16,811) (16.577)..... .... ... ..

Current portion of long-term debt . . . . . . . . 815 754 674... ..

' Change in special purpose funds - financing . . . . . . _ (84,620) 135 (10.548)
l N2t cash provided from (used for) financing . . . . . . . . 27,589 (15,922) (11,451)

) "

INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

a Construction expenditures . . . . . . , (107,636) (102.626) (92,128). .... ..

/. Nuclear fuel expenditures. . . . . . (13,972) (14,819) (16,135)......... .

Allowances for funds used , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10.247 9.322 _ 9.438 !

Not cash used for investing . . . . . , , . . . . . . . . . ,1113,361) (108,123) j98.825)
.

INCREASE (DECREASE)IN CASH AND
, CASH EQUIVALENTS 16,712 3,059 (8.633)..... .. .....
1

'
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS,

[ BEGINNING OF THE YEAR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,674 3.615 12.248
.

| CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS,

| END OF THE YEAR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 23,386 $ 6.674 $ 3,615

,

See notes to financialstatements.
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 1
..

FOR THE THREE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31,1989

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT Deferred Charge - Coal Transportation Settlement
ACCOUNTING POLICIES Receivable - Amount arising from settlement of coal

Organization and Business - The Omaha Public Power Distnct, transportation claim (see Note 11).
a political subdivision of the State of Nebraska. is a public utility
engaged solely in the generation, transmission. and distribution of Deferred Cancelled Project Costs - Fort Calhoun ,

tiectnc 90wer and energy and other related activities. The Board Station - Unit No. 2 - Costs ansing from the 1er.
of Directors is authorized to establish rates. The Distnct is not mention of contracts relating to Fort Calhoun Station -
1;bb for Federal and state income or ad valorem taxes on Unit No. 2 were amortized over ten years through 1989,
property; however, payments in lieu of taxes are made to vanous Nuclear Fuel Disposal Costs - Permanent disposal of spent ilocal governments. nuclear fuelis the responsibility of the Federaf Government under
Basis of Accounting - The accounting records of the District are an agreement entered into with the United States Department of
maintained csnotatly in accordance with the Uniform System of Energy (DOE). Under the agreement, the District is subject to a
Accounts presenbod by the Federhl Energy Regulatory one mill per net kilowatt-hout fee on all nuclear energy generation.
Commission' which is paid quarterly to the DOE The spent nuclear fuel disposal

costs are included in the Distnct's nuclear fuel amortization and areAccounting for Revenues - Meters are read and bills are collected from customers as part of fuel costs.
r:ndered on a cycle basis. Revenues earned after meters are read
tre s mated d accrued as unbilled revenues at the end of each

2. LONG. TERM DEBT
' " ""Utility Plant - The costs of property additions, replacements of

ns on r g aunits of property, and betterments are charged to electric plant.
Mllntenance and replacemen s of minor items are charged to Electric System Revenue Bonds - Maturities of Electric System
operatmg expenses. Costs of depreciable units of electnc plant Revenue Bonds outstanding at December 31,1989, due 1990
r; tired are eliminated from electnc plant accounts by charDes, less through 1994, are as follows (in thousands); i

salvage plus removal expenses, to the accumulated depreciation
1990;

. . $$19 570 f'
$17scou% * * ' *

3ggj 540An (liowance for funds used, approximating the Distnct's currer'! 1992. .. $20,455
,

cost of financing electnc plant construction and the purchase of 1993. ..$21,460
. . .

nucbar fuel, is capitalized as a component of the cost of the utility 1994.
, ,

pl nt. This allowance was computed at 6.1%. 5.7% and 6.0% for . . . . .. $22,600.

both construction work in progress and nuclear fuel for the years The District's bond indentures provide for certain restnctions, the
ended in 1989,1988 and 1987, respectively, most significant of whien are:

Depreciation and Amortiration - Depreciation is computed on Additional bonds may not be issued unless estimated net
the straight-line basis at rates based on the estimated usefullives receipts (as defined) for each future year will equal of
of the vanous classes of property. Depreciation expense has aver- exceed 1.4 times the debt service on all bonds outstanding
aged approximately 3 6%. 3.5% ano 3.4% of depreciable property including the additional bonds being issued or to be issued
for the years ended December 31,1989,1988 and 1987, in the case of a power plant (as defined) being financed in
respec tively. increments.

Amortization of nuclear fuel is based upon the cost thereof, which is An amount at least equivalent to 12%% of gross operal-
pro rated by fuel assembly in accordance with the thermal enerqy ing revenue (as defined) must be spent annually for main-
thf each at,semoly produces. tenance, replacements. of additions to the electric system,

De' erred Production Costs - Certain production costs are or 11 not so spent is to be placed in a special fund to be

r: covered under the Fuel and Production Cost Adjustment (FPA) used for such purposes or for retirements of original bonds *

Clause of the Distnet's rate schedules. These costs are deferred
(as defined) in advance of maturity.

until they are collected by FPA bl!!ings. In any three year period, at least 7%% of geneial
business income (as defined) must be spent for replace.

Deferred Charges - Certain costs and charges are deferred and ments, renewals, or additions to the electric system. Any
.'amortized over the penod that ratepayers are expected to benefit. deficiency is to be spent within two years thereafter for

The most signihcant items are: such purposes or if not so spent is to be used for bond
Def erred Financing Costs - Debt discount and retirements in advance of matunty.
$xpense and amortizable charges relating to refunded At December 31,1989 and 1988, $58.470.000 and $59.015,000,
debt are amortized ratably over the lives of the related respectively, of 6.75% - 9.35% Series 1985 A Electric System
issues to which they pertain. Revenue Bonds remained outstanding. Such bonds are funded by
Safety Enhancement Program (SEP)- Fort Calhoun Govemment securities that were deposited by the District in an
Station - Certain costs ansing from the District s SEP irrevocable trust in 1986. The bonds and the Government securi,

at the For1 Calhoun Station have been deferred and are ties were removed from the District ~s balance sheet at that time.
being amortized over ten years through 1999.
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6. ELECTRIC REVENUE NOTES -Subordinated Obfigation - The subordinated obligation is
COMMERCIAL PAPER SERIESpayable in annualinstallments of $481,815, including interest,

through 2014. The District has authonzed the lasuance of tax exempt commerciaf
paper of up to $100,000.000 which is supported by a credit agree-
ment, expinng in May 1990, with four financlal Institutions, in.

3. SPEClAL PURPOSE FUNDS ay stn een s pmgram to hne M
Special purpose funds of the Distnct are as follows. and increased the authorized amount to $150,000,000. At'

December 31,1989 and 1988, the District had $100,000,000 and
Th) Construction Fund is to be used for capital improvements, $70,000,000, respectively, of commercial paper issued and.

additions and betterments to and extensions of the District's electric
system, or for payment of princ6 pal end Interest on Electric System outstanding. The average borrowing rate af both December 31,

,

1989 and 1988 was 6.1%R; venue Bonds.

Th) Electric System Revenue Bond Fund and Debt Servee Fund 7, SUPPLEMENTAL CASN FLOW INFORMATION
tre held by Trustees for the retirement of term and serial bonds

The District adopted Financial Accounting Standard No. 95,and the payment of the related interest. " Statement of Cash Flows",in 1988, and has restated its 1987
,

The Segre0ated Fund represents customer deposits, refundable financial statements to include a statement of cash flows consistent
.

advances and, in 1988, funds from a settlement held for a construc- with the current year's presentation. The District, for purposes of
I' " P'ON the Statements of Cash Flows, considers highly liquid investments

Th3 Revenue Fund - Decommissioning was established to cover of the Revenue Fund purchased with a matunty of three months or

the estimated cost of decommissioning Fort Calhoun Station - less to be cash equivalents,

Unit No.1 when its operating license expires in 2008. The fund Tht, amounts of interest paid, net of amounts capitalized,
was created as a result of a decommissioning plan adopted by tho for the years ended December 31 are as follows:
Distoct and additions are made to the fund monthly,

The Deferred Compensation Fund is valued at market value and is (thousands')
used to account for employee and District contributions and related Interest paid - not $44,617 $44,123 $43.852
samings pursuant to the District's Supplemental Retirement
S vings Plan (see Note 9),

8. PENSION PLAN
Substantially all District employees are members of its contributory

4 DEPOSITS ANDINVESTMENTSj pension plan und are not covered by Social Security, Generally,
The District's bank accounts and investments included in the Con- the plan provides for benefits at age 65 with reduced benefits for
struction Fund Electnn System Revenue Bond Fund, Debt Service earlier retirements.
Fund Segregated Fund, Revenue Fund - Decommissioning and
the Revenue Fund are held by the Distnct s agents in the District's The plan's funded status and amounts recognized in the District's

balance sheets at December 31,1989 and 1988 were as follows:
rz.mo in accordance with the District'b bond covenants and State
st tutes. The investments are comprised primarily of secunties of 1989 1988
U.S. Government and related agencies and repurchase agree- ithousandsi~
ments (collateralized by Govemment securities). The aggregate Plan assets, at fair value $244.911 $207,111
market value of the Distnct's investments at December 31,1989 Projected benefit obligation:
cnd 1988 is $255,326,000 and $177,420,000, respectively. Actuarial present value

of accumulated-
Vested benefits 146,811 113,534

5. DEFERRED CHARGES
*

The composition of deferred charges at December 31,1989 and Eo of roje ted stary
1988 was as follows: increases 46,359 41,381

1989 1988 Excess of plan assets over
(thousands) projected benefit obligation 46,354 42,380'

Deferred financing costs $33,284 $34,826 Unrecognized transitional asset (11,269) (12,208)

Sitety Enhancement Program - Unrecognized not gain (42,247) (32,074)

Fort Calhoun Station 15,868 Unrecognized prior service cost 4.706 2,321

(Unfunded accrued) prepaid
Deferred charge - pensbn cost $ ( , 50 $ W
coal transportation ,

settlement receivable 7,200 Plan assets are primarily listed stocks, corporate bonds and U.S.
Deterred cancelled project cost $ - Govemment securities. The expected long-term rate of return 01
Fut Calhoun Station - Unit No. 2 1,295 assets is 7.0%

__ _ 4.289 13,122 The projected benefit obligation was determined using assumed1!- Other
Total $63.441 $56.443 discount rates of B.0% and 8.5% for 1989, and 1988, respectivety. -

_.
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS !
'

..

FOR THE THREE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31,1989 (CONTINUED)

Av; rage annual rates of compensation increase of 6% and 5% for with minimum future payments of $53,609.000. The District also
1989 cnd 1988, respectively, were also assamed. has a coal transportation contract with minimum future payments 2

Tra unrecognized transitional asset is being amortized on a fd us n nts'str;ight tene basis over fifteen years by annual credits to not +

penodic pension cost. Contracts with estimated future payments of $12.800.000 are in
Net penodic pension cost for 1989,1988 and 1987 included the effect for nuclear fuel. In addition. contracts with estimated future
following components: payments of $120,000,000 for the furnishing of uranium enrichment

services extend to the year 2008. *

1EEE MBE Ml.7
(thousands) 11. COAL TRANSPORTATION SETTLEMENTS:rvic) cost $ 4.872 $ 1.827 $ 3.206

Int:r:st coct 13.979 12,989 12.010' During 1988, the Board of Directors approved a settlement agree.
ment on a claim that the Distnct was overcharged for the transpor.Actual retum on assets (40.372) (19,802) (3,$48) tation of coal from 1982 through 1985. The agreement calls forNot cmortization and deferral 24.396 5.Q19 _(10,477) payments in three successive years beginning in 1988. The

N:t periodic pension cost $ 2,875 $ 830 $ 1,191 amounts recovered are being refunded to the District's customers
--

and participating utilities over a three. year period. Amounts related
to the settlement have been recognited in the accompanying '

9. SUPPLEMENTAL RETIREMENT SAVINGS PLAN financial statements.

Tto District has established a Deferred Compensation Fund for all 12. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
Ogible employeet that allows contnbutions b employees that are
partully thatched by the District beginning in 988. By agreement, Effective August 22,1988, the Pnce Anderson Act was amended
contributions and related earnings under the Plan remain the and extended to the year 2002. Under the provisions of the Act.
property of the District until an employee leaves the District. The the Distnct and all other hcensed nuctaar power plant operators
District s matching share of contributions in 1989 and 1988 could each be assessed for claims in the event of a nuciear
wtre $1,043,000 and $960,000, respectively. incident in amounts not to exceed a total of $63,000.000 per

reactor per incidont with a maximum of $10,000,000 per incident in
10, COMMITMENTS any one calendar year. These amounts are subject to adjustment

.

every five years in accordance with the Consumer Price Index.
|The District's Construction Budget provides for expenditures of

The Dictict Is engaged in routine liti ation incidental to the conduct
approximatel{w$ t 10,767,000 during 1990 and $34,014,000 duringot its business and, in the opinion o its General Counsel, thelat r yehts, o hich approximately $26,000,000 was under
contr ct at December 31,1989. aggregate amounts recoverable from or to the District. taking into

account estimated amounts provided in the financial statements
The District has a coal supp!y contract which extends through 1998 and insurance coverage, are not materlat. .

NET RECEIPTS AND DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE
FOR THE FIVE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31,1989 (UNAUDITED)

1989 1988 1987 1986 1985
*

(thousands)
Operating revenues , , . , $375,643 $350.837 $322,113 $311,498 $303,036,,. , ,.,

Operation and maintenance
cxpenses,,,. .. ,,. 246,204 214,703 193,173 188,099 172,438.,,,....

Payments in lieu of taxes , , , , . 13,817 12,358 11,347 10,968 10,107.., .

Net operating revenues , , , . . . 115,622 123,776 117,593 112.431 120,491..

Investmerit income (1) 5,16_6 4,819 5,537 5,851 5,780.. , ,,, .

Net receipts . . . . . . . , , . , , . ,$120,788 $128,595 $123,130 $118,282_ $126,271.,

Total debt service (2) $ 69,320 $ 65,867 $ 65,866 $ 66,188 $ 65.067). . ,,,. .. ..

Debt service coverage , , . 1.74 1,95 1.86 1,78 1.94. .

(1) trcome certved from the investnwnt of moneys in the Debt Service Fund and the Reserwe Account of the Dectric systern Revenue Bond Fund under the
Distret's tend indentures (Resolution No.19 and Resolution No 1788L

(2) Tot *;l Debt serv 6ce for both Resoluhm No 19 and Resoluton No.1768 Donds is accrued on a calendar year bases similar to the computation of Net
Receipts interest tuntied from bor'd proceeOS is not hcsuded in Total Debt Service.
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| 19891988 COMPARISONS
|

Nrcent| OPERATING REVENUES
( hrcent of

11'ousWW5)
i millions of dollars war of wear increase

375.6 ciassdeston 1989 Total 1988 (Decrease)

N''**"''ai . .......
$i46,458 39 0 sis 7.105 68

| 322 1 Generai Semce - Smati 134.821 35 9 117.711 14 6
303.0 Genwat Sevee - targe . 72.416 19 3 6t637 17.6

,

Government and Muncipa) . 8417 2.2 7.961 6.7272.8.

3 0"er Electnc Uldnes 6.825 L6 20,692 m.7)
,

Accrued Untwined Revenues 2.753 07 874 f t6 0222.5 *

gg
Total Doctne Revenues . $370.090 98 7 5345.6B0 7.2*

~

Mscellaneous Revenues . 4953 1.3 4 957 (01)
.

|

f
1979 1981 1983 1985 1987 19u9 Total 0perating Aevenues _$376.641 100 0 $350 837 7.1

i

l
:

millions of kilowatt-hours
'
! KILOWATT HOUR SALES6,628

6,468 6,417 (tteusanas)
6,261

ciassacaton
6.1105,997

General Semce - Small.......
2146.496 35 0 2,311.242 (2 8)Readential .
2.304.856 35 9 2 246.353 26

General Servre - Large . 1,713.362 20 7 1.655.600 36
Government and Murucipal . 77.216 12 76.133 14

l Otter Electre Utihtes . . . . 44.935 0.7 961 298 (95.3)r

Accrued Untelled K4owatt-Hours . 29 914 06 17.010 76 9
'

1979 1981 1983 1985 19H7 19W9 Total Energy Bales . 6 416 778 100 0_ 7.267 636 (f l.7)

I
! OPERATION AND

MAINTENANCE EXPENSES
( millions of dollars
-

(thour,anss)

246.2 ciassitcaion

Generatino Enpense . , . . . . $192237 78 1 $159,283 20.7

193.2 Purchased and hterchanged
Nwer . ..... (18.629) (7.6) (8 4 t6) (121 4)

172.4 Tr nsm, n.no o,steuten . 26.104 toe 24 645 6.1

157.0 customer Accounts . . . 9.746 40 9.222 67
1

136,1 customer Service and'

informaton . . . . . . . ... 3.397 1.4 3.356 1.2

112.0
'

Admirustralive and General . 33 349 13 6 26 413 26 3

.

D
1979 1981 1983 1985 1997 1989 M e penses $246204 100 0 f 2f 4 703 14.7

i .

|

thousands of customo7s AVERAGE NUMBER
245.2 OF CUSTOMERS *

238.5 classdcaton

A'5d'n''al . ....... 216.t94 87.8 212.324 14
| 229.1 General Servce - Small 29 439 12.0 28.731 2.5

76 - 75 -

| 219.4 G'"'''.'S'''**-'''0'Other 461 02 438 $3

214.8
L 209.3 Average customers . 245.169 100 0 241.568 15

.

|

1979 1981 1983 1985 1987 1989 , g,, g,

:
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ELECTRIC SYSTEM REVENUE BONDS OUTSTANDING
.

.

(in Thousands) as of December 31,1989
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ELECTRIC STATISTICS
"

1989 1988 1987 1086 1985 1984 1983 1982 1981 1980
Total Utility Plant, including

-

Nucteer Fuel (at par end)
(m thousands of do#ars) , , 1,024,757 1,735.654 1.646.734 1.561.060 1,495.254 1.425 461 1.365.553 1.323.435 1 286.174 1 223.659

Bonded indebtedness (at par end)
L

(m thousands of dMa*W) . 924.435 845.595 861,605 876.945 880.055 833.350 846.505 859,135 870,725 881.015

Operatin0 Revenues
(m nausands of douars)
Realdental, 146.458 137,105 125 095 121.54l 111.975 116.368 108.722 89.949 77.500 78.708

, ,

.......

General servce - Small . . 134,821 117.711 108 543 105 445 97.321 98.300 82.880 72.495 60.992 57,515.

General Service - Large . . 72.416 61.037 67.561 57,776 55.360 55.444 46226 41293 36.345 34291,

Govemment and Murvcipal . 8,417 7.961 7,726 7.574 7.388 7.009 6.519 6.570 4.516 3.983
Other [6actnc utdeties. . 6,825 20.592 16.623 17.395 21.451 25.12ta 22.958 21.867 40,003 49.931
Accrued untuhed Revenues. 2,753 874 211 (2.482) 5.500 (600) 1.900 (800) 1 000 600,

Miscenaneous . 4.953 4.957 4.354 4249 4.041 4.259 3642 2.945 2.190 1.986 .
Total . 376,643 350.837 322,113 311.498 303 036 305.999 272.847 233.310 222.546 227.014

Operat6on & Maintenance
Expenses Char 9ed to Operations

(art thrssanos of dWars) . , 246,204 E14.703 193.173 188,099 172.438 177.001 156.950 145,666 136.135 135.629

Peymente in L6eu of Tampe
.

.

(m thousands of do#ars) . 13.817 12.358 11,347 10.968 10,107 10292 9.034 7,565 6.400 6.191

Not Operating Revenues
before Depreciation and
Decommsoolonin0

(m thousands of do#ars) . 116.622 123.776 117.593 112.431 120.491 118.706 106 863 80,088 80,011 85.194

Not [am6ngs Reinvested
in the Buelness

(e thousands of do#ars) . 29,584 36.920 31 020 28.016 40256 40.007 27.9?9 1,880 6.323 9.162

Kilowatt Hour Sales (M thouAands)
Retkiential . .,.. ... . 2,246,496 2.311242 2.153.681 2,109.493 1,966.119 2.041.395 2.115.696 1.898.606 1,824.285 1.952.851.

General Servre - Smag. . . 2,304,856 2.246.353 2.130.425 2.073.447 1.926,938 1.940,767 1,830,190 1,743.804 1,691.015 1.684.631
General Servce - Large . . . 1,713,362 1.655.600 1.562.108 1,535.819 1.407.052 1,471.372 1.384.986 1,334.043 1.411.394 1.431,067
Govemment and Murwespal . 77.216 76.133 75.622 75.356 75279 74 696 74,781 74.388 74.444 75.325 jOther Elecirc Utdaties, ...... 44,935 961 298 719.807 405.512 529.759 69 t,792 590,987 501.704 1,258,003 1 275,171 AAcorued Untailed Kilowatt Hours . . 29.914 17.010 (13.682) (56,104) 114.720

Total . . 6,416,778 7267.636 6.627,961 6.143.523 6.109.865 6 220.022 5.996.640 5 b52.545 6260,741 8.419,045

Number of Customers
fanrege per pa')
Residentet . ... ... 215,194 212.324 209.900 205.538 201.662 197,750 193.636 191.800 190.451 187.802General Servce - Small. . 29,439 26.731 28.109 27.623 26.966 26.271 25245 24264 23.833 23.541

.

General Servce - Large . . 76 75 78 76 75 73 73 73 75 89Govemment and Muncipal , 457 433 4t7 405 391 400 392 403 - 418 403Other [lectric Utiht+s. 4 5 6 7 6 7 7 8 10 12
#

Total . 245.169 241,566 238.508 233 649 229,100 224,501 219,355 216.556 214.787 211.847
*

Roaldential Statistics (sverage)
kWh/ Customer . . . . 10,439 10.885 10261 10263 9.750 10.323 10.926 9.898 9.579 10.398Dollar Revenue-Customer . 680.59 645.73 595.97 591 33 555 26 588 46 561 47 468 95 406 93 419 toCents %Wh. 6.52 5 93 5 81 5 76 5.70 5.70 5.14 4.74 4 25 4.03

Denerating Capability (at par eno)
(m k#owatts). . . 1,967,900 1.823,000 1.846.000 1.892,300 1.896200 1.994.500 1,997,500 1.997.500 1.992,100 1.979.800

System Peak Loads (e htionetts) . .1,597,000 1.600,400 1.532.700 1,435 600 1.331,200 1.383,900 1.411,500 1,330,200 1.382.400 1,348,400
f

Net System Requirements
(dowatt-hours m thousods)
Ocnerated . . . . . . , , . . . . . . . . . .7.202,585 7.756.360 7.511.779 7,322 999 6.850.069 6.7t2.772 6.302.725 6,255287 6.667.831 6.581.819
Purchased and Net interchanged. , . (426,299) (1.050.747) (1237.120) (1,187.400) (915.987) '662.382) (433.636) (868.271) (1.335.512) (1.084,095)

Net . , 6,776,286 6,705.613 6.274 659 6,135.599 5.934.082 5.352.390 5.819.089 5.387.016 5.332 319 5.497.724,

( ) Donotes Negative
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Assistant Treasurer
Assistant Secretary
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Vice President
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